

No. 02-10168-GG

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

TONY GOODMAN,

Plaintiff - Appellant

v.

O.T. RAY, J. WAYNE GARNER, A.G. THOMAS, JOHNNY SIKES,
J. BRADY, MARGARET PATTERSON, WHIMBLY, R. KING,
GEORGIA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS

Defendants - Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS INTERVENOR

RALPH F. BOYD, JR.
Assistant Attorney General

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER
SARAH E. HARRINGTON
Attorneys
Civil Rights Division
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Ave. NW, PHB 5020
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 305-7999

Goodman v. Ray, et al.
No. 02-10168-GG

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT:	
Because It Combats An Enduring Problem Of Unconstitutional Mistreatment And Discrimination Against Individuals With Disabilities, Title II Of The Americans With Disabilities Act Is Valid Section 5 Legislation	7
A. <i>Title II Of The Disabilities Act Is Valid Section 5 Legislation Because It Targets Distinctly Governmental Activities That Often Burden Fundamental Rights</i>	8
B. <i>After An Exhaustive Investigation, Congress Found Ample Evidence Of A Long History And A Continuing Problem Of Unconstitutional Treatment Of Individuals With Disabilities</i>	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):

PAGE

1. *Congress Exhaustively Investigated Governmental
Discrimination On The Basis Of Disability* 16

2. *Congress Amassed Voluminous Evidence Of Historic
And Enduring Discrimination And Deprivation Of
Fundamental Rights By States* 19

 a. *Historic Discrimination* 19

 b. *Enduring Discrimination and Deprivation of
Fundamental Rights* 21

 (i) *Education* 24

 (ii) *Voting* 27

 (iii) *Access to the Courts* 29

 (iv) *Access to Government Officials and Proceedings* . 30

 (v) *Law Enforcement* 31

 (vi) *Child Custody* 32

 (vii) *Institutionalization* 33

 (viii) *Zoning* 35

 (ix) *Licensing* 35

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
<i>(x) Public Transportation</i>	36
<i>(xi) Prison Conditions</i>	37
<i>(xii) Other Public Services</i>	38
3. <i>Other Evidence Confirms The Problem</i>	39
4. <i>Special Significance Of Discrimination In Government Services</i>	41
5. <i>State Laws Provided Insufficient Protection</i>	43
C. <i>The Americans With Disabilities Act Is Reasonably Tailored To Remedying And Preventing Unconstitutional Discrimination Against Persons With Disabilities</i>	46
1. <i>Title II's Terms Are Tailored To The Constitutional Problems It Remedies</i>	47
2. <i>Title II Is As Broad As Necessary</i>	52
CONCLUSION	54
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	9
<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985)	20
<i>Armstrong v. Davis</i> , 275 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 123 S. Ct. 72 (2002)	39
<i>Atkin v. Kansas</i> , 191 U.S. 207 (1903)	13
<i>Baird v. Rose</i> , 192 F.3d 462 (4th Cir. 1999)	39
<i>Board of Educ. v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982)	21
* <i>Board of Trs. of the Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bradley v. Puckett</i> , 157 F.3d 1022 (5th Cir. 1998)	39
<i>Brown v. Board of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	24
<i>Buck v. Bell</i> , 274 U.S. 200 (1927)	21
<i>Carrington v. Rash</i> , 380 U.S. 89 (1965)	50
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
* <i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	7
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456 (1988)	42

CASES (continued):

PAGE

College Sav. Bank v. Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Educ.

Expense Bd., 527 U.S. 666 (1999) 9

Delano-Pyle v. Victoria County, 302 F.3d 567 (5th Cir. 2002),

petition for cert. pending, No. 02-1223 39

EEOC v. Wyoming, 460 U.S. 226 (1983) 12

Employment Div. v. Smith, 494 U.S. 872 (1990) 41

Ex parte Young, 209 U.S. 123 (1908) 12

Farmer v. Brennan, 511 U.S. 825 (1994) 37

Florida v. Rendon, 832 So. 2d 141 (Fla. 3 Dist. Ct. App. 2002) 12

* *Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd. v. College*

Sav. Bank, 527 U.S. 627 (1999) *passim*

Fullilove v. Klutznick, 448 U.S. 448 (1980) 16

Gaston County v. United States, 395 U.S. 285 (1969) 49

Goldberg v. Kelly, 397 U.S. 254 (1970) 32-33

Hooper v. Bernalillo County Assessor, 472 U.S. 612 (1985) 43

In re Marriage of Carney, 598 P.2d 36 (Cal. 1979) 33

Innovative Health Sys., Inc., v. City of White Plains,

117 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 1997) 39-40

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Key v. Grayson</i> , 179 F.3d 996 (6th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 1120 (2000)	39
<i>Kimel v. Florida Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kimman v. New Hampshire Dep't of Corrs.</i> , 301 F.3d 13, reh'g en banc granted, 310 F.3d 785 (1st Cir. 2002)	39
<i>Koehl v. Dalsheim</i> , 85 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 1996)	40
<i>Lane v. Tennessee</i> , 315 F.3d 680 (6th Cir. 2003)	29
<i>Lawrence County v. Lead-Deadwood Sch. Dist.</i> , 469 U.S. 256 (1985)	13
<i>Little v. Streater</i> , 452 U.S. 1 (1981)	50
<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> , 519 U.S. 102 (1996)	50
<i>Memorial Hosp. v. Maricopa County</i> , 415 U.S. 250 (1974)	50
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982)	30
<i>Olmstead v. L.C.</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999)	19, 49, 50
<i>Parrish v. Johnson</i> , 800 F.2d 600 (6th Cir. 1986)	37
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	43
<i>Popovich v. Cuyahoga County Ct. Com. Pl.</i> , 276 F.3d 808 (6th Cir.) (en banc), cert. denied, 123 S. Ct. 72 (2002)	39
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	27

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Rhodes v. Chapman</i> , 452 U.S. 337 (1981)	37
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000)	48
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980)	29
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999)	8
<i>Shapiro v. Thompson</i> , 394 U.S. 618 (1969);	42
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972)	32, 51
<i>State v. Board of Educ.</i> , 172 N.W. 153 (Wis. 1919)	21
<i>Stump v. Sparkman</i> , 435 U.S. 349 (1978)	23
<i>Thompson v. Colorado</i> , 278 F.3d 1020 (10th Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 535 U.S. 1077 (2002)	12
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000)	32, 42
<i>United States v. Cruikshank</i> , 92 U.S. 542 (1875)	30
<i>Weeks v. Chaboudy</i> , 984 F.2d 185 (6th Cir. 1993)	40
<i>Youngberg v. Romeo</i> , 457 U.S. 307 (1982)	33
<i>Zobel v. Williams</i> , 457 U.S. 55 (1982)	43

CONSTITUTION & STATUTES:

PAGE

United States Constitution:

Art. I, § 8, Commerce Clause 12

Fourth Amendment 6, 11

Eighth Amendment *passim*

Eleventh Amendment 1, 5, 8, 54

Fourteenth Amendment *passim*

 Section 1 13

 Due Process Clause 32

 Equal Protection Clause 11, 43, 52

 Section 5 *passim*

Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, 42 U.S.C. 12101 *et seq.* *passim*

 42 U.S.C. 12101(a)(2) 2, 23

 42 U.S.C. 12101(a)(3) 2, 10, 23, 27

 42 U.S.C. 12101(a)(5) 2

 42 U.S.C. 12101(a)(6) 2

 42 U.S.C. 12101(a)(7) 3, 10, 27

 42 U.S.C. 12101(a)(9) 10

STATUTES (continued):	PAGE
42 U.S.C. 12101(b)(1)	2
42 U.S.C. 12101(b)(4)	3
42 U.S.C. 12102(2)	4
42 U.S.C. 12111-12117 (Title I)	3, 8, 11
42 U.S.C. 12111(10)	50
42 U.S.C. 12112(b)(5)(A)	50
42 U.S.C. 12131-12165 (Title II)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 12131(1)(A)	3, 9
42 U.S.C. 12131(1)(B)	3, 9
42 U.S.C. 12131(2)	47, 48, 50
42 U.S.C. 12132	3, 48
42 U.S.C. 12133	5
42 U.S.C. 12134	4
42 U.S.C. 12181-12189 (Title III)	3
42 U.S.C. 12202	5
Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 29 U.S.C. 794 <i>et seq.</i>	4
29 U.S.C. 794 (Section 504)	4

STATUTES (continued):

PAGE

Rehabilitation Amendments of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-221,

Title I, § 141(a), 98 Stat. 26 17

Rehabilitation Act Amendments of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-506,

Title V, § 502(b), 100 Stat. 1829 17

42 U.S.C. 1400(c)(2)(C) 24

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 36-551(11)(b) (1986) 44

N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 354-A:3(XIII) (1984) 44

REGULATIONS:

28 C.F.R. 35.130(b)(1)(i) 4

28 C.F.R. 35.130(b)(1)(iii) 4

28 C.F.R. 35.130(b)(1)(vii) 4

28 C.F.R. 35.130(b)(7) 4, 50

28 C.F.R. 35.140 4

28 C.F.R. 35.150(a) 5

28 C.F.R. 35.150(a)(1) 5

28 C.F.R. 35.150(a)(3) 50

REGULATIONS (continued):	PAGE
28 C.F.R. 35.151	5
28 C.F.R. 35.164	50

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

<i>Americans with Disabilities Act of 1989: Hearings on S. 933 Before the Subcomm. on the Handicapped and the Senate Comm. on Labor & Human Res., 101st Cong., 1st Sess. (1989)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Civil Rights for Institutionalized Persons: Hearings on H.R. 2439 and H.R. 5791 Before the Subcomm. on Courts, Civil Liberties, and the Administration of Justice of the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977)</i>	34
<i>Civil Rights of Institutionalized Persons: Hearings on H.R. 10 Before the Subcomm. on Courts, Civil Liberties, and the Administration of Justice of the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 96th Cong., 1st Sess. (1979)</i>	34
<i>Civil Rights of Institutionalized Persons: Hearings on S. 1393 Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977)</i>	34

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY (continued):

PAGE

*Education for All Handicapped Children, 1973-1974: Hearings Before
the Subcomm. on the Handicapped of the Senate Comm. on Labor
& Pub. Welfare, 93d Cong., 1st Sess. (1973) 25*

*Employment Discrimination Against Cancer Victims and the
Handicapped: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Employment
Opportunity of the House Comm. on Educ. & Labor,
99th Cong., 1st Sess. (1985) 45*

*Equal Access to Voting for Elderly & Disabled Persons: Hearing
Before the Task Force on Elections of the House Comm. on
House Admin., 98th Cong., 1st Sess. (1984) 27, 28*

*GAO, Briefing Report on Cost of Accommodations, Americans with
Disabilities Act: Hearing Before the House Comm. on Small
Business, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. (1990) 51*

H.R. Rep. No. 439, 89th Cong., 1st Sess. (1965) 15

H.R. Rep. No. 485, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. (1990):

Pt. 2 *passim*

Pt. 3 32

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY (continued):	PAGE
<i>Help America Vote Act of 2001: Hearing Before the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 107th Cong., 1st Sess. (2001)</i>	28
S. Rep. No. 162, 89th Cong., 1st Sess. Pt. 3 (1965)	15
S. Rep. No. 415, 92d Cong., 1st Sess. (1971)	45
S. Rep. No. 116, 101st Cong., 1st Sess. (1989)	<i>passim</i>
Staff of the House Comm. on Educ. and Labor, 101st Cong., 2d Sess., <i>Legislative History of Pub. L. No. 101-336: The Americans with Disabilities Act (Comm. Print 1990):</i>	
Vol. 2	<i>passim</i>
Vol. 3	<i>passim</i>
<i>Voting Rights: Hearings Before Subcomm. No. 5 of the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 89th Cong., 1st Sess. (1965)</i>	15
<i>Voting Rights: Hearings Before the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, 89th Cong., 1st Sess. (1965)</i>	15
132 Cong. Rec. 10589 (1986)	34
134 Cong. Rec. 9384-9385 (1988)	43

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY (continued):

PAGE

136 Cong. Rec. (1990):

p. 10913	25
p. 11455	43
p. 11461	43

MISCELLANEOUS:

Advisory Comm'n on Intergovernmental Relations, *Disability Rights*

Mandates: Federal and State Compliance with Employment

<i>Protections and Architectural Barrier Removal</i> (Apr. 1989)	44
--	----

B. Hoffman, *Employment Discrimination Based on Cancer History*,

59 Temple L. Q. (1986)	44-45
------------------------------	-------

California Att'y Gen., *Commission on Disability: Final Report*

(Dec. 1989)	<i>passim</i>
-------------------	---------------

<i>Compendium of State Laws</i>	20
---------------------------------------	----

Department of Health & Human Servs., *Visions of Independence*,

Productivity, Integration for People with Developmental

<i>Disabilities</i> (1990)	44
----------------------------------	----

MISCELLANEOUS (continued):

PAGE

Enforcing the ADA: A Status Report from the Department of Justice _____

<http://www.usdoj.gov/crt/ada>

Oct.-Dec. 1994	40
Apr.-June 1997	40
July-Sept. 1997	40
Apr.-June 1998	40
Oct.-Dec. 2001	40
<i>Enforcing the ADA: Looking Back on a Decade of Progress (July 2000)</i>	40
<i>FEC, Polling Place Accessibility in the 1998 General Election (1989)</i>	28
Governor J. Kitzhaber, <i>Proclamation of Human Rights Day, and</i> <i>Apology for Oregon’s Forced Sterilization (Dec. 2, 2002)</i>	23, 34
J. Flaccus, <i>Handicap Discrimination Legislation: With Such</i> <i>Inadequate Coverage at the Federal Level, Can State Legislation</i> <i>Be of Any Help?</i> , 40 Ark. L. Rev. 261 (1986)	44, 45
J. Shapiro, <i>No Pity</i> (1994)	26
Louis Harris & Assocs., <i>The ICD Survey of Disabled Americans:</i> <i>Bringing Disabled Americans into the Mainstream (1986)</i>	19

MISCELLANEOUS (continued):	PAGE
Louis Harris & Assocs., <i>The ICD Survey II: Employing Disabled Americans</i> (1987)	19
M. Burgdorf & R. Burgdorf, <i>A History of Unequal Treatment, 15 Santa Clara Lawyer 855</i> (1975)	21
National Council on the Handicapped, <i>On the Threshold of Independence</i> (1988)	17, 18
National Council on the Handicapped, <i>Toward Independence: An Assessment of Federal Laws and Programs Affecting Persons with Disabilities</i> (1986)	17
National Public Radio, <i>Look Back at Oregon's History of Sterilizing Residents of State Institutions</i> (Dec. 2, 2002)	22
New Mexico, <i>Official 2002 General Election Results by Office</i> (Dec. 2002)	23
Notice of Findings Regarding Los Lunas Hosp. & Training Sch.	35
Notice of Findings Regarding Hinds County Detention Ctr.	37
<i>Mental Disability and the Right to Vote</i> , 88 Yale L.J. 1644 (1979)	20
P. Reilly, <i>The Surgical Solution</i> (1991)	22, 23
Presidential Commission on the Human Immunodeficiency Virus Epidemic (1988)	19

MISCELLANEOUS (continued):

PAGE

T. Cook, *The Americans with Disabilities Act: The Move to*

Integration, 64 Temp. L. Rev. 393 (1991) 21

Task Force on the Rights and Empowerment of Americans with

Disabilities, *From ADA to Empowerment* (1990) 18, 32, 51

United States Civil Rights Comm'n, *Accommodating the Spectrum*

of Individual Abilities (1983) *passim*
